and the refinancing on the consolidated net assets of the
Group. The unaudited pro forma net assets statement is
based on the audited consolidated net assets of the Group at
31 December 2013 and has been prepared on the basis that
the Offer took place on 31 December 2013. The unaudited
pro forma statement of net assets is compiled on the basis set
out in the notes below and in accordance with the accounting
policies of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2013.

Because of its nature, the unaudited pro forma statement of
net assets addresses a hypothetical situation and does not,
therefore, represent the Group’s actual financial position or
results. It may not, therefore give a true picture of the
Group’s financial position or results nor is it indicative of
the results that may, or may not, be expected to be achieved
in the future. The pro forma information has been prepared
for illustrative purposes only in accordance with Annex II of
the Prospectus Directive.

Adjustments

Polypipe
Group plc as at

31 December 2013 Refinancing

Expenses of the
Offer and

refinancing

Unaudited pro
forma net

assets as at
31 December 2013

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3
£m £m £m £m

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment ..... 89.0 — — 89.0
Intangible assets ..... 234.4 — — 234.4

Total non-current assets ..... 323.4 — — 323.4

Current assets
Inventories ..... 38.9 — — 38.9
Trade and other Receivables ..... 21.4 — — 21.4
Financial assets ..... 0.4 — — 0.4
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 65.9 (30.0) (24.0) 11.9

Total current assets ..... 126.6 (30.0) (24.0) 72.6

Total assets ..... 450.0 (30.0) (24.0) 396.0

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables ..... (62.0) — — (62.0)
Financial liabilities ..... —
Income tax payable ..... (2.4) — — (2.4)

Total current liabilities ..... (64.4) — — (64.4)

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities ..... (150.6) 30.0 2.8 (117.8)
Other liabilities ..... (2.0) — — (2.0)
Deferred tax liability ..... (1.6) — — (1.6)

Total non-current liabilities ..... (154.2) 30.0 2.8 (121.4)

Total liabilities ..... (218.6) 30.0 2.8 (185.8)

Net assets ..... 231.4 — (21.2) 210.2

Net debt (Note 6) ..... (84.7) — (21.2) (105.9)

Notes

1. The audited financial information of the Group as at 31 December 2013 has been extracted without material
adjustments from Part 11: “Financial Information”.

2. For the refinancing, the principal value of existing Notes of £150.0 million are to be replaced by a new term loan of
£120.0 million.

3. In relation to the Offer, the Group will incur professional fees of £12.3 million. The cost to call the existing Notes is
£7.1 million. The arrangement fee for the new term loan, including legal fees, is £2.2 million, which will be amortised
over a five year period. The unamortised deal costs as at 31 December 2013 in relation to the existing Notes was

[…]

addresses a hypothetical situation and therefore does not represent the Group’s actual financial position or results
following the matters referred to above.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on a basis consistent with the accounting
policies of the Group and on the basis set out in the notes below, and in accordance with Annex II to the
Prospectus Directive. It should be read in conjunction with the notes below.

The pro forma information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature addresses a
hypothetical situation and does not, therefore, represent the Group’s actual financial position or results. It may
not, therefore give a true picture of the Group’s financial position or results nor is it indicative of the results that
may, or may not, be expected to be achieved in the future.

The unaudited pro forma statement of consolidated net assets has been prepared on the basis of the notes below:

Adjustments

Polypipe Group
plc as at

31 December 2013
Re-

financing

Expenses
of the Offer

and
refinancing

Unaudited pro
forma net assets

as at
31 December 2013

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3
£m £m £m £m

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 89.0 — — 89.0
Intangible assets 234.4 — — 234.4

Total non-current assets 323.4 — — 323.4

Current assets
Inventories 38.9 — — 38.9
Trade and other
Receivables 21.4 — — 21.4
Financial assets 0.4 — — 0.4
Cash and cash equivalents 65.9 (30.0) (24.0) 11.9

Total current assets 126.6 (30.0) (24.0) 72.6

Total assets 450.0 (30.0) (24.0) 396.0

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (62.0) — — (62.0)
Income tax payable (2.4) — — (2.4)

Total current liabilities (64.4) — — (64.4)

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities (150.6) 30.0 2.8 (117.8)
Other liabilities (2.0) — — (2.0)
Deferred tax liability (1.6) — — (1.6)

Total non-current liabilities (154.2) 30.0 2.8 (121.4)

Total liabilities (218.6) 30.0 2.8 (185.8)

Net assets 231.4 — (21.2) 210.2

Net debt (Note 6) (84.7) — (21.2) (105.9)

Notes
1. The audited financial information of the Group as at 31 December 2013 has been extracted without material adjustments from Part 11:

“Financial Information”.

112

2. For the refinancing, the principal value of existing Notes of £150.0 million are to be replaced by a new term loan of £120.0 million.
3. In relation to the Offer, the Group will incur professional fees of £12.3 million. The cost to call the existing Notes is £7.1 million. The

arrangement fee for the new term loan, including legal fees, is £2.2 million, which will be amortised over a five year period. The
unamortised deal costs as at 31 December 2013 in relation to the existing Notes was £1.8 million. Interest on the existing Notes of

[…]

except in certain limited circumstances. The remaining Selling Shareholders have agreed that they will not
dispose of any Shares held by them for a period of six months or, in the case Selling Shareholders who are senior
employees, 12 months from the date of Admission.

Further details of these arrangements, which are contained in the Underwriting Agreement, are set out in
paragraph 7 of Part 13 “Additional Information – Underwriting Agreement”.

118

Selling Shareholders

The following table sets out the interests of the Selling Shareholders (all of which, unless otherwise stated, are
beneficial or are interests of a person connected with the Selling Shareholder), prior to Admission and the
number of Shares such Selling Shareholders are selling in the Offer. The business address of each such Selling
Shareholder is Polypipe Group plc, Broomhouse Lane, Edlington, Doncaster, South Yorkshire, DN12 1ES (save
for Cavendish which is at 26 New Street, St Helier, JE2 3RA, Jersey).

Shares owned
immediately prior to

Admission
Shares to be sold in the

Offer

Shares owned following
Admission

(assuming no
exercise of Over-

allotment Option)
Selling Shareholder No. % No. % No. %

PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDER

Cavendish ..... 131,857,485 65.9% 85,928,730 65.2% 45,928,755 23.0%

DIRECTORS AND SENIOR
MANAGEMENT

Alan Thomson ..... 1,241,897 0.6% 620,948 50.0% 620,949 0.3%

Cameron McLellan ..... 1,939,008 1.0% 969,504 50.0% 969,504 0.5%

David Hall ..... 13,747,479 6.9% 6,873,739 50.0% 6,873,740 3.4%

Glen Sabin ..... 2,607,774 1.3% 1,303,887 50.0% 1,303,887 0.7%

John Fairhurst ..... 2,938,423 1.5% 1,469,211 50.0% 1,469,212 0.7%

Mark Hughes ..... 1,774,199 0.9% 887,099 50.0% 887,100 0.4%

Paul Rice ..... 7,814,456 3.9% 3,907,228 50.0% 3,907,228 2.0%

Peter Shepherd ..... 6,954,074 3.5% 3,477,037 50.0% 3,477,037 1.7%

Simon Howard ..... — — — — — —

Tony Morris ..... — — — — — —

AGGREGATE OF REMAINING
SELLING SHAREHOLDERS

Remaining Selling Shareholders ..... 29,125,067 14.6% 14,562,516 50.0% 14,562,551 7.3%

Total ..... 199,999,862 100.0% 119,999,899 60.0% 79,999,963 40.0%

Selling restrictions

The distribution of this document and the offer of Shares in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law and
therefore persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about and observe any
restrictions, including those set out in the paragraphs that follow. Any failure to comply with these restrictions
may constitute a violation of the securities laws of any such jurisdiction.

No action has been or will be taken in any jurisdiction that would permit a public offering of the Shares, or
possession or distribution of this document or any other offering material in any country or jurisdiction where

[…]

The Company may communicate electronically with its members in accordance with the provisions of the
Electronic Communications Act 2000.

3. Directors’ and Senior Management’s interests

3.1 The Directors and members of the Senior Management, their functions within the Group and brief
biographies are set out in Part 7 “Directors, Senior Management and Corporate Governance”.

3.2 Each of the Directors can be contacted at the Company’s head office address at Broomhouse Lane,
Edlington, Doncaster, South Yorkshire, DN12 1ES.

3.3 The interests in the share capital of the Company of the Directors and Senior Management (all of
whom, unless otherwise stated, are beneficial or are interests of a person connected with a Director or a
member of Senior Management) as at 10 April 2014 (the latest practicable date prior to printing of this
document) were, and immediately following Admission are expected to be, as follows:

Director / Member of
Senior Management

Number of Shares
in which the

Director/member
of Senior

Management has a
direct or indirect

interest
immediately prior

to Admission

Percentage of
existing issued share

capital
(%)

Number of Shares
immediately

following Admission

Percentage of issued
Share capital
immediately

following Admission
(%)

Alan Thomson ..... 1,241,897 0.6% 620,949 0.3%
David Hall ..... 13,747,479 6.9% 6,873,740 3.4%
Peter Shepherd ..... 6,954,074 3.5% 3,477,037 1.7%
Mark Hammond ..... — — — —
Ron Marsh ..... — — — —
Paul Dean ..... — — — —
Moni Mannings ..... — — — —
Paul Rice ..... 7,814,456 3.9% 3,907,228 2.0%
Glen Sabin ..... 2,607,774 1.3% 1,303,887 0.7%
Mark Hughes ..... 1,774,199 0.9% 887,100 0.4%